COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL)	CASE NO.
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY)	2015-00113
POWER COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH)	
BILLING PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014)	

ORDER

On April 27, 2015, the Commission issued an Order initiating a six-month review of Kentucky Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") environmental surcharge. To facilitate the review, a procedural schedule was set forth as Appendix A to the April 27, 2015 Order. The first step of the procedural schedule requires Kentucky Power to submit prepared direct testimony and responses to the questions listed in Appendix B to the April 27, 2015 Order no later than May 8, 2014.

On April 28, 2015, Kentucky Power moved to amend the procedural schedule by delaying the first step for 14 days. In support, Kentucky Power states that its resources are fully engaged in preparing for the hearing in Case No. 2014-00396¹ on May 5, 2015, which is three days prior to the currently scheduled date for filing the direct testimony and discovery responses. It states that the employees responsible for filing testimony and responding to requests for information in this proceeding are witnesses in Case No. 2014-00396. Kentucky Power asserts that because a hearing in this matter has not been scheduled, the amendment should not require a continuance of any hearing.

¹ Case No. 2014-00396, Application of Kentucky Power Company for: (1) A General Adjustment of Its Rates for Electric Service; (2) An Order Approving Its 2014 Environmental Compliance Plan; (3) An Order Approving Its Tariffs and Riders; and (4) An Order Granting All Other Required Approvals and Relief (filed Dec. 23, 2014).

The Commission finds that Kentucky Power has demonstrated good cause to extend the procedural schedule in this matter by 14 days. By granting the extension of the first procedural step, the Commission finds that the remaining dates in the procedural schedule will also need to be amended.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion to amend the procedural schedule is granted.
- The procedural schedule set forth as Appendix A to the Commission's April 27, 2015 Order is amended by the procedural schedule attached as the Appendix to this Order.
- All other provisions of the Commission's April 27, 2015 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 0 8 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00113 DATED MAY 0 8 2015

Kentucky Power shall file its prepared direct testimony and responses to the information requested in Appendix B to the Commission's April 27, 2015 Order no later than
A person interested in becoming a party to this proceeding shall file a motion to intervene with the Commission pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(11), no later than
All additional requests for information to Kentucky Power shall be filed no later than
Kentucky Power shall file responses to additional requests for information no later than
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form, shall be filed no later than
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than
Last day for Kentucky Power to request a hearing or submit this case for decision based on the record

*Amy J Elliott Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602